

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

| | | |
|-------------------------------|---|------------------------|
| City of Anaheim, California |) | Docket No. EL03-15-000 |
| City of Riverside, California |) | Docket No. EL03-20-000 |
| |) | |

**REPLY BRIEF OF
THE CALIFORNIA INDEPENDENT SYSTEM OPERATOR CORPORATION**

| | |
|--|--|
| Charles F. Robinson General Counsel Anthony J. Ivancovich Associate General Counsel Geeta O. Tholan Regulatory Counsel California Independent System Operator Corporation 151 Blue Ravine Road Folsom, CA 95630 Tel: (916) 351-2207 Fax: (916) 351-4436 | David B. Rubin Michael E. Ward Julia Moore Swidler Berlin LLP 3000 K Street, NW Suite 300 Washington, DC 20007 Tel: (202) 424-7500 Fax: (202) 424-7643 |
|--|--|

Dated: January 10, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. What Factors Should Be Considered And What Standards Should Be Applied In Determining Whether The Transmission Revenue Requirements (“TRRs”) Of The Cities, For Purposes Of Developing The ISO’s Access Charges, Should Include Costs, In Whole Or In Part, Associated With Their STS, NTS, And Related LADWP Contract Entitlements?..... 1

 A. The CPUC Would Have the Presiding Judge Disregard Commission Policy and Precedent. 3

 B. SWP Ignores Relevant Commission Precedent..... 5

 C. Edison’s Proposed Reduction If a Integrated Network Facility Is Less Than Fully Usable Violates the Filed Rate Doctrine 10

II. Should the Cities’ STS, NTS, And Related LADWP Contract Entitlements Be Considered Network Facilities Or Direct Assignment Facilities? 11

 A. SWP Presents No Argument or Evidence that the STS, NTS, and Related LADWP Contract Entitlements Should be Considered Direct Assignment Facilities. 11

 B. The IPP-Lugo Branch Group Cannot Be a Direct Assignment Facility 12

 C. The CPUC’s Arguments that the Presiding Judge Should Disregard Opinion No. 466-A Are Baseless. 13

III. Does The ISO Have Meaningful Operational Control Over The Cities’ STS, NTS, And Related LADWP Contract Entitlements? 16

 A. SWP Misconstrues the Nature of the ISO’s Operational Control 16

 B. The ISO Has No Less Operational Control Over the STS and NTS Than It Has Over Other Facilities Outside the ISO Control Area 20

 C. The Presiding Judge Should Disregarding the CPUC’s Arguments on Operational Control As Irrelevant..... 23

IV. Do Restrictions on Access to or Usage of the Cities’ STS, NTS, and Related LADWP Contract Entitlements Justify the Exclusion of Costs, or the Imposition of a Revenue Credit, Associated with those Entitlements in Developing the Cities’ TRRs to be Reflected in the ISO’s Access Charges? 24

 A. SWP’s Discussion of Inefficiencies of ISO Control Is Misleading and Irrelevant..... 26

 B. Cost-Benefit Analyses Are Not Relevant to the Issue Set for Hearing..... 28

 C. The Cities’ Significant Role in Designing and Revising the Operating Procedures is Entirely Appropriate Given Their Familiarity with and Expertise Regarding the Entitlements..... 29

| | | |
|----|--|----|
| D. | SWP’s Complaints of Continued Discriminatory Access Are Totally Unfounded | 31 |
| E. | Even if Revenue Credits for the TRRs were Appropriate, the Figure Proposed by SCE and SWP is Significantly Excessive | 33 |
| V. | CONCLUSION..... | 34 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>Atlantic City Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002) | 3-4 |
| <i>FPC v. Sierra Pacific Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956) | 3 |
| <i>Montana-Dakota Utilities Co. v. Northwestern Public Service Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 246 (1951) | 3, 10 |
| <i>NEPCO Municipal Rate Comm. v. FERC</i> , 668 F.2d 1327 (D.C. Cir. 1981) | 8 |
| <i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. FERC</i> , 306 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2002) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Public Util. Comm’n of California v. FERC</i> , 254 F. 3d 250 (D.C. Cir. 2001) | 6 |
| <i>Town of Norwood v. FERC</i> , 80 F. 3d 526 (D.C. Cir. 1996) | 8 |

COMMISSION DECISIONS

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>American Electric Power Service Corp.</i> , 44 FERC ¶ 61,206 (1988) (“Opinion No. 311”) | 2 |
| <i>American Electric Power Service Corp.</i> , 45 FERC ¶ 61,408 (1988) (“Opinion No. 311-A”)..... | 2 |
| <i>American Electric Power Service Corp.</i> , 46 FERC ¶ 61,382 (1989) (“Opinion No. 311-B”)..... | 2 |
| <i>California Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.</i> , 91 FERC ¶ 61,205 (2000)..... | 3, 32 |
| <i>California Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.</i> , 102 FERC ¶ 61,058 (2003)..... | 7 |
| <i>California Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.</i> , 107 FERC ¶ 61,150 (2004)..... | 12 |

California Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.,
109 FERC ¶ 61,301 (2004) (“Opinion No. 478”)3, 9-10, 11, 19-20, 29, 32

City of Azusa, et al.,
105 FERC ¶ 61,293 (2003)..... 6, 13, 17

City of Vernon,
109 FERC ¶ 63,057 (2004)..... 2, 6-7, 19, 24

Consumers Energy Co.,
86 FERC ¶ 63,004 (1999)..... 11

Consumers Energy Co.,
98 FERC ¶ 61,333 (2002)..... 11

Mansfield Municipal Electric Dep’t et al. v. New England Power Co.,
97 FERC ¶ 61,134 (2001) (“Opinion No. 454”) 11

Northeast Texas Electric Cooperative, Inc., et al.,
108 FERC ¶ 61,084 (2004) (“Opinion No. 474”) 2, 7

Pacific Gas & Electric Co.,
81 FERC ¶ 61,122 (1997)..... 18

Pacific Gas & Electric Co.,
104 FERC ¶ 61,226 (2003) (“Opinion No. 466”) 2

Pacific Gas & Electric Co.,
106 FERC ¶ 61,144 (2004) (“Opinion No. 466-A”)..... 2, 13

Pacific Gas & Electric Co.,
108 FERC ¶ 61,297 (2004) (“Opinion No. 466-B”)..... 2, 4-5

Wisconsin Electric Power Co.,
73 FERC ¶ 63,019 (1995)..... 8

REGULATION

Standardization of Generator Interconnection Agreements and Procedures,
Order No. 2003, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,146, 68 Fed. Reg. 49,846
(August 19, 2003) 12

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

| | | |
|-------------------------------|---|------------------------|
| City of Anaheim, California |) | Docket No. EL03-15-000 |
| City of Riverside, California |) | Docket No. EL03-20-000 |
